CH \$340.00 850267

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM344080

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Citizens Bank of Pennsylvania		05/22/2015	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Pinnacle Products International, Inc.
Street Address:	668 Stony Hill Road, #302
City:	Yardley
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19067
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85026735	
Serial Number:	78587015	REMINGTON
Registration Number:	3584633	REMINGTON
Registration Number:	3446721	HEAT STREAM
Registration Number:	3263074	PRO-ON-THE-GO
Registration Number:	3357568	SUN-STREAM
Registration Number:	3295012	HEAT HOG
Registration Number:	3160431	BIG COUNTRY BREEZE
Registration Number:	3276494	TRU-TEMP
Registration Number:	3195024	PRO-TEMP
Registration Number:	1727357	
Registration Number:	1494999	REMINGTON
Registration Number:	1442999	MASTER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2029068669

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK

900327284 REEL: 005548 FRAME: 0975

Correspondent Name: Eric T. Fingerhut

Address Line 1: 1300 | St., NW, Suite 300 West

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	104063-0099
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Eric T. Fingerhut
SIGNATURE:	/eric t. fingerhut/
DATE SIGNED:	06/09/2015

Total Attachments: 6

source=Release of Security Interest (Citizens Bank of Pennsylvania to Pinnacle Products International, Inc.)#page1.tif

source=Release of Security Interest (Citizens Bank of Pennsylvania to Pinnacle Products International, Inc.)#page2.tif

source=Release of Security Interest (Citizens Bank of Pennsylvania to Pinnacle Products International, Inc.)#page3.tif

source=Release of Security Interest (Citizens Bank of Pennsylvania to Pinnacle Products International, Inc.)#page4.tif

source=Release of Security Interest (Citizens Bank of Pennsylvania to Pinnacle Products International, Inc.)#page5.tif

source=Release of Security Interest (Citizens Bank of Pennsylvania to Pinnacle Products International, Inc.)#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005548 FRAME: 0976

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, PATENTS AND COPYRIGHTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, PATENTS AND COPYRIGHTS (this "Release") is made as of May 22, 2015, by CITIZENS BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA ("Lender"), in favor of PINNACLE PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of May 6, 2011 made by Grantor in favor of Lender (as heretofore amended, restated, modified or supplemented the "IP Security Agreement") and in order to secure certain debts and obligations owing from Grantor to Lender, Grantor granted a security interest to Lender in, and a lien upon, (a) all of Grantor's trademarks, trade names, trademark applications, service marks, service mark applications, including (i) the registered or applied for trade names, trademarks, trademark applications, service marks and service mark applications listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, (ii) all renewals thereof, (iii) all income, royalties, damage awards and payments due or payable under and with respect thereto, including payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future (A) infringements and dilutions thereof and (B) injury to the goodwill associated therewith, (iv) the right to sue for past, present and future (A) infringements and dilutions thereof and (B) injury to the goodwill associated therewith, (v) the goodwill of Grantor's business symbolized by the foregoing or connected therewith, and (vi) all of Grantor's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (collectively, the 'Trademarks''), (b) all of Grantor's patents including those listed on Exhibit B attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents"), (c) all of Grantor's copyrights, copyright applications, registrations and licenses, rights and interests in copyrights and works protectable by copyright including those referred to on Exhibit C attached hereto (collectively, the "Copyrights"), and (d) all proceeds of the foregoing:

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Lender (a) terminate and release the liens and interests of Lender in the Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights, and (b) execute and deliver evidence of such termination and release for filing in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and

WHEREAS, Lender has agreed to such release and termination upon payment in full of the Obligations, as that term is defined in the IP Security Agreement,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby irrevocably (i) releases and terminates its security interests in and to the Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights, and (ii) reassigns to Grantor all right, title and interest of Lender in and to the Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

CHICAGO\4496447.1 ID\AL - 104063\0099# 2379336 v. 1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005548 FRAME: 0977

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

CITIZENS/BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA

By: _ Name: Title:

STATE OF Massachusefts) COUNTY OF Sufface) SS.

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, does hereby certify that <u>Peter Scapicehio</u>, the <u>Vice President</u> of CITIZENS BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that as such Vice President, he or she signed and delivered said instrument as his or her free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said bank, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal as of this 22 day of May, 2015.

My Commission Expires Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachusetts
My Commission Expires April 3, 2021 My Commission Expires April 3, 2020

> CHICAGO\4496447.1 ID\AL - 104063\0099# 2379336 v. 1

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARKS

TrademarkMark	Country/Region	Reg. Number	Serial Number
	USA.		85026735 ¹
REMINGTON	USA	n kan an a	78587015
REMINGTON	USA	3584633	78586993
HEAT STREAM	USA	3446721	78787466
PRO-ON-THE-GO	USA .	3263074	78787481
SUN-STREAM	USA	3357568	78787471
HEAT HOG	USA	3295012	78668235
HEAT HOG	CANADA	TMA681623	(Canada) 1265370
BIG COUNTRY BREEZE	USA	3160431	78543649
TRU-TEMP	USA	3276494	78543648
TRU-TEMP	CANADA	TMA675820	(Canada) 1263829

(continued)

Exhibit A

CHICAGO\4496447.1 ID\AL - 104063\0099# 2379336 v. 1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005548 FRAME: 0979

TrademarkMark	Country/Region	Reg. Number	Serial Number
PRO-TEMP	USA	3195024	78543646
PRO-TEMP	CANADA	TMA675822	(Canada) 1263831
	USA	1727357	74046378
REMINGTON	ÜSA	1494999	73632528
MASTER	ÜSA	1442999	73603166

CHICA GO\4496447.1 ID\AL - 104063\0099

#2379336 v. 1

EXHIBIT B

PATENTS

1. Maintenance Minder for Forced Air Heater (co-owned with SP Elemech)

Pub. No.: US 2010/0033335A1 Pub. Date: February 11, 2010 Appl. No.: 12/570,644 Filed: September 30, 2009

2. Collapsible Wheel Assembly

Patent No.: US 7,413,199 B2 Date of Patent: August 19, 2008

Appl. No.: 11/590,279 Filed: October 30, 2006

3. Mounting Frame for Portable Equipment (co-owned with SP Elemech)

Pub. No. US 2008/0203267 A1 Pub. Date: August 28, 2008

Appl. No.: 11/711_220 Filed: February 27, 2007

4. Collapsible Wheel Assembly

U.S. Patent Appl. No. 12/192,287

Patent No.: US 7,780,175 Filed: August 15, 2008 Issued: August 24, 2010

Exhibit B

CHICAGO\4496447.1 ID\AL - 104063\0099# 2379336 v. 1

EXHIBIT C

COPYRIGHTS

None

Exhibit C

CHICAGO\4496447.1 ID\AL - 104063\0099# 2379336 v. 1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005548 FRAME: 0982

RECORDED: 06/09/2015